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BATAVIA DOWNS Entries 
Friday, September 26, 2025, First Post 6:00 PM 

 
 

First Race
NW $5,000 (F&M $6,000) LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: WINNERS NW2250 CLASS IN NY
LAST ST OR OPT CL $15,000
Purse: $9,700     Class: NW5000L4     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   MUCHO MACHO        Ja Morrill Jr       Ju Wagonblott       1:58.1   1-5-3    9-5
2   2   STARLITCRESENTROLL Da McNeight III     Ta Fritz            1:54.3   2-7-5    4-1
3   3   CHUCK              Ra Fisher Jr        Ry Swift            1:55.0   1-7-7    3-1
4   4   DWIGHT HANOVER     Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     1:56.4   5-4-1    9-1    $15,000
5   5   TRU CASH           Ky Cummings         Ta Cummings         1:58.1   2-3-5    6-1    $18,750
6   6   SHE'S SPICY        Ky Swift            Ca Capone           1:57.2   3-2-4    15-1
7   7   MUNK               An Monti            Ma Rice             1:58.3   2-5-2    10-1   $15,000

Second Race
NW $1,000 LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: NW 2 EXT PM RACES LT OR OPT CL $5,000
Purse: $5,300     Class: NW1000L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   ITS ONLY A GAME    Ju Huckabone        Th Mays             1:57.2   2-7-4    9-2
2   2   SPORTSMANSHIP      Ke Cummings         Ro Russo            1:56.2   1-4-2    7-2    $5,000
3   3   HEREITTIZ          Jo Chindano Jr.     Ch Petrelli         1:56.3   4-6-3    5-2
4   4   RAYLAN GIVENS      An Monti            Co Wright           1:57.4   3-4-4    7-1
5   5   SKYLINE BLUE CHIP  Da McNeight III     Da McNeight Jr      1:57.3   1-3-8    7-2    $5,000
6   6   SHOREVIEW          Ky Swift            Jo Leggio           1:58.3   6-3-7    15-1
7   7   TULLOW N           Ja McNeight Jr.     Da Russo            1:58.3   4-5-2    15-1   $5,000
8   8   DARBIE'S IDEAL     Ra Fisher Jr        Ry Swift            1:55.3   6-5-7    12-1
AE1     OREO DREAM XTREME  Ra Fisher Jr        Ru Bratt            X-X-X    2-2-5           $5,000

Third Race
NW $2,000 (F&M $2,400) LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: OPT CL $7,500
Purse: $6,900     Class: NW2000L4     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds
1   1   JACKED             Da McNeight III     Ma Rice             1:59.0   5-3-7    3-2
2   2   BANGOR MAFIA       An Monti            Sh McDonough        1:59.1   6-3-6    7-2
3   3   EL COMMANDO        Ky Swift            Ry Swift            1:58.2   6-2-8    12-1
4   4   SWANTANAMO BAY     Jo Cummings Jr      Ca Russo            1:57.0   7-4-5    4-1
5   5   FIREWORKS FLASH    Ju Huckabone        Da Weston           2:00.2   4-5-7    15-1
6   6   HELLRIDER          Mi Caprio           Mi Caprio           2:01.0   3-4-5    6-1
7   7   MAGIC MVP          Ke Cummings         Jo Leggio           X-X-X    4-7-5    15-1
8   8   JOHNNY BOY         Mi Baumeister       Ja Baumeister       1:58.0   6-5-6    15-1

Fourth Race
NW $3,500 LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: WINNERS NW1000 CLASS IN NY LAST ST OR
OPT CL $11,000
Purse: $8,300     Class: NW3500L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   ROCKETTE BABY      An Monti            Br Jackson          1:56.1   4-4-6    5-2
2   2   VJ PANDEROSA       Jo Cummings Jr      An Torre            1:56.2   7-8-1    15-1
3   3   FOUR FINGER FLOYD  Ja Morrill Jr       Jo Leggio           1:54.0   1-2-3    9-5    $11,000
4   4   D A MAGIC MIKE     Ke Cummings         An Nappo            1:54.2   3-7-3    6-1
5   5   PEPPER GUY         Da McNeight III     Li Mariacher        1:58.0   4-5-2    15-1
6   6   OUT ON BAIL        Jo Chindano Jr.     Sa Smith            1:55.3   7-1-1    5-1    $11,000
7   7   WAYFAIREN STRANGER Wa Tomaszewski      Ri Tomaszewski      1:57.3   1-3-6    15-1
8   8   PEPPER JACK FLASH  Ky Swift            Ky Swift            1:56.2   2-3-3    15-1   $11,000
AE1     MACHAHOLIC         Ke Cummings         Ma Smith            1:59.2   4-5-4

Fifth Race
NW $3,500 (F&M $4,200) LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 BASE THIS COND IN NY LAST ST AE: OPT CL $11,000
Purse: $8,300     Class: NW3500L4     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds
1   1   HP RUNNING MASS    Ja Morrill Jr       Sa Smith            1:59.4   7-5-4    9-5
2   2   HEAVENS FURY       Da McNeight III     Da Russo            2:00.2   4-7-7    10-1
3   3   HOBBS              Ke Cummings         Co Wright           X-X-X    4-2-5    4-1
4   4   CRAZY BROTHER JIM  Ro Vinci            Ro Vinci            1:58.4   3-5-2    9-2
5   5   ANDY OVER          Ra Fisher Jr        An Torre            2:02.0   6-4-3    15-1
6   6   MY ONE PERCENT     Ky Cummings         Ta Cummings         1:56.4   3-6-9    7-1
7   7   ALEXANDER          An Monti            Ra Mungillo         1:59.0   6-6-1    7-1
8   8   HP MAESTRO         De Bucceri          De Bucceri          2:00.0   6-4-4    15-1
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Sixth Race
NW $6,700 (F&M $7,800) LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: OPT CL $20,000
Purse: $11,100     Class: NW6700L4     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   RODEO HILL         Jo Cummings Jr      Da Russo            1:57.4   6-5-6    9-2
2   2   GOOD BOY           Ra Fisher Jr        Ry Swift            1:59.1   3-2-4    7-1    $20,000
3   3   BIG BALLER BEANE   Ke Cummings         An Nappo            1:56.3   4-2-4    4-1
4   4   BISCOE             Ja McNeight Jr.     Je Martin           1:57.0   6-2-4    5-2
5   5   PLATINUM PROPOSAL  An Monti            Sh McDonough        1:59.0   1-6-4    9-2
6   6   FAMOUS DAN         Ja Morrill Jr       Sa Smith            1:56.4   5-7-1    4-1    $20,000
7   7   SENTERPRISE        Jo Chindano Jr.     Ra Mungillo         1:59.1   7-X-2    15-1

Seventh Race
FILLIES & MARES NW $1,000 LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: OPT CL $5,000
Purse: $5,300     Class: FMNW1000L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   THE STUNNING NUN N Ja Morrill Jr       Mi Deters           X-X-X    5-7-4    4-1    $6,000
2   2   MAJOR BATTLE       Da McNeight III     Da Russo            X-X-X    5-2-7    5-1
3   3   GOOD LOOKIN WOMAN  Ky Swift            An Cummings         1:59.4   7-9-7    15-1
4   4   PLEASURE SEEKER    Ke Cummings         An Nappo            1:59.0   2-5-6    7-2    $6,000
5   5   CARBON CIDER       Jo Chindano Jr.     Co Wright           1:56.3   2-3-1    3-1    $6,000
6   6   CRUISIN FLOWER     Ju Huckabone        Mi Zdjelar Jr       1:57.2   6-2-5    15-1   $6,000
7   7   MACZAFFAIR N       An Monti            Sh McDonough        1:55.3   1-5-2    4-1    $6,000
8   8   BAD NELLA MONELLA  Ky Cummings         Ly Fisher           X-X-X    6-7-3    15-1
AE1     ONSPEED N          Jo Chindano Jr.     Mi Warner           1:54.3   3-4-6           $6,000

Eighth Race
NW $3,500 (F&M $4,200) LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 BASE THIS COND IN NY LAST ST AE: OPT CL $11,000
Purse: $8,300     Class: NW3500L4     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   BATTING STATS      Ky Swift            Co Wright           1:58.4   3-1-3    6-1
2   2   WORTH A WHISPER    Jo Chindano Jr.     Th Mays             1:58.2   2-4-4    7-2
3   3   DOUBLE DEALING     Ja Morrill Jr       Ca Capone           1:57.1   5-6-4    9-2
4   4   ROUGH TUFF TESTED  Ja McNeight Jr.     Je Martin           1:59.3   4-3-5    9-2
5   5   DOUBLE CLASS       Ky Cummings         Ro Beback Jr        1:58.3   7-4-3    3-1
6   6   COUNT THE COIN     An Monti            Ra Mungillo         1:56.2   7-8-1    12-1   $11,000
7   7   VONDELL KEMP       Jo Cummings Jr      An Torre            2:02.1   5-4-3    15-1
8   8   FLY DELTA          Ke Cummings         An Nappo            1:58.1   2-8-2    12-1   $15,950

Ninth Race
FILLIES & MARES NW $1,000 LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: OPT CL $5,000
Purse: $5,300     Class: FMNW1000L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   BLOCKADE JACK      Ja Morrill Jr       Ma Smith            1:58.1   8-8-7    9-5
2   2   GRAHAMS TEDDY BEAR Da McNeight III     Ki Desmond          1:59.4   3-7-8    8-1    $6,000
3   3   MY STANDARDS       Ke Cummings         An Cummings         X-X-X    9-7-6    10-1
4   4   MC KELLA           Ky Cummings         Ly Fisher           1:54.0   4-3-6    2-1
5   5   FARMERWHOSEMYDADDY De Bucceri          Da Weston           1:58.0   6-6-2    6-1    $6,000
6   6   MCBAM              Ju Huckabone        Li Mariacher        1:59.3   7-7-5    10-1   $6,000
7   7   PJS FANCY DANCER   Jo Chindano Jr.     Mi Deters           1:56.4   5-4-6    15-1
8   8   ANGEL BAY          An Monti            Br Jackson          X-X-X    3-5-5    12-1
AE1     PINK QUARTZ        Da McNeight III     Ta Fritz            1:57.3   4-1-6           $7,250

Tenth Race
NW $5,000 (F&M $6,000) LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: WINNERS NW2250 CLASS IN NY
LAST ST OR OPT CL $15,000
Purse: $9,700     Class: NW5000L4     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   U BAKE THE CAKE    Ke Cummings         Co Wright           2:01.4   1-3-3    7-2
2   2   SKYWAY PROFESSOR   Ju Huckabone        Ja Rothfuss         1:58.0   2-4-3    3-1
3   3   WOLINAK            Jo Cummings Jr      An Torre            1:58.4   3-4-1    2-1
4   4   CREDARENA          Da McNeight III     Da Russo            2:00.0   8-3-6    15-1   $15,000
5   5   FASHION ON A STAR  Ky Cummings         Ta Cummings         1:58.2   2-1-7    12-1
6   6   SAID N DONE AS     An Monti            Sh McDonough        1:56.0   1-9-9    7-2
7   7   LUNAR CREDIT       Ja McNeight Jr.     Je Martin           2:00.1   6-5-1    15-1

Eleventh Race
NW $1,000 LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: NW 2 EXT PM RACES LT OR OPT CL $5,000
Purse: $5,300     Class: NW1000L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   HOWMACS HANK       Ky Cummings         Sa Smith            1:59.3   1-8-8    3-1
2   2   MATEO              An Monti            Ja Chatt            X-X-X    3-8-3    9-2    $5,000
3   3   MERITO HANOVER     Lu Porfilio         Lu Porfilio         1:54.3   2-7-5    7-2    $5,000
4   4   STEUBEN IROQUOIS   Jo Chindano Jr.     Mi Westbrook        X-X-X    5-2-4    5-1
5   5   JUST PLAYING       Ky Swift            Ly Fisher           X-X-X    5-5-6    15-1
6   6   BOLD BET           Ke Cummings         He Conradt          X-X-X    7-8-6    8-1
7   7   BRIDGE TOKEN       De Bucceri          Co Wright           1:57.3   4-6-4    15-1
8   8   CRYSTAL BEACH      Da McNeight III     Li Mariacher        1:57.2   6-4-8    5-1
AE1     HUNTSVILLE PLACE   Ke Cummings         Ma Smith            1:58.2   3-3-6           $5,000
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Twelfth Race
NW $5,000 (F&M $6,000) LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: WINNERS NW2250 CLASS IN NY
LAST ST OR OPT CL $15,000
Purse: $9,700     Class: NW5000L4     Gait: Trot         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   WHATS THE POINT    Da McNeight III     Ma Rice             1:58.0   4-2-1    3-1    $21,750
2   2   DEVIOUS HOTTIE     An Monti            Ra Mungillo         1:58.3   4-2-2    4-1    $21,750
3   3   TAKEMETOCHURCH DEO Sh McDonough        Sh McDonough        2:00.0   8-8-7    15-1
4   4   BLAZING DEO        Ke Cummings         An Nappo            1:59.1   6-6-5    4-1
5   5   EDDIE L            Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     X-X-X    2-2-7    6-1
6   6   BROOKVIEW DARIUS   Ky Swift            Sh Cohen            1:57.1   3-5-2    7-2
7   7   CARTIER ZETTE      Ja Morrill Jr       Ju Wagonblott       1:58.3   8-6-1    5-1    $15,000

Thirteenth Race
NW $2,000 LAST 4 STS OR NOT 1-2 THIS BASE COND IN NY LAST ST AE: NW LOWER COND IN NY LAST ST OR NW 3
EXT PM RACES LT AE: OPT CL $7,500
Purse: $6,900     Class: NW2000L4     Gait: Pace         Dis: 1 Mile
HN  PP  Horse              Driver              Trainer             Yrs Best Last 3   Odds   Claiming
1   1   SPORTSKEEPER       Ja Morrill Jr       Sa Smith            1:56.3   2-1-2    8-5    $7,500
2   2   BELMAR             Ju Huckabone        Mi Zdjelar Jr       1:55.3   8-7-4    15-1
3   3   NY JIM             An Monti            Ki Desmond          X-X-X    7-4-7    15-1
4   4   LONG TRAIN RUNNIN  Ky Cummings         Ro Beback Jr        1:58.0   2-7-3    7-1
5   5   DANDYS BB EIGHT    Ke Cummings         Jo Alba             2:00.2   4-5-3    12-1
6   6   VEL MR NICE GUY    Jo Chindano Jr.     Jo Chindano Jr.     1:56.0   8-5-8    8-1    $7,500
7   7   BEACH CHOICE       Ja McNeight Jr.     Th Mays             1:56.1   3-2-2    4-1
8   8   MEMPHISTENNESSEE N Ky Swift            Ch Petrelli         1:54.2   6-8-7    10-1
9   [9  THE WAR ROOM       Ra Fisher Jr        Ry Swift            1:56.2   8-6-4    15-1
AE1     STABLER            Br Macdonald        Co Wright           1:57.4   6-7-1           $7,500


